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Appendix A 


20dB bandwidth measurement 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) 
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Channel 0 (2402MHz) 
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Channel 78 (2480MHz) 
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Appendix B 


Carrier frequency separation 
measurement 


 
According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) 
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Centred at Channel 40 
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Appendix C 


Number of hopping channel 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) III 
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Total hopping channels = 79 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*


Offset  6.5 dB


 A 


LVL


10 MHz/Center 2.442 GHz Span 100 MHz


* RBW 100 kHz


* VBW 300 kHz


SWT 10 ms*


1 PK
MAXH


-90


-80


-70


-60


-50


-40


-30


-20


-10


0
1


Marker 1 [T1 ]


           -1.79 dBm


     2.408025641 GHz


D1 -24.56 dBm


Date: 21.APR.2009  20:10:17  


 


Report No: 
SYBHZ(R)E057022009EB-4 
 


Confidential Information of Huawei. 
No Distribution without Written Permission 


Page2, Total2 


 








FCC Test Report of HUAWEI U9105/U9105 
FCC ID: QISU9105 Security Level: Public


 
 


 


 


 


 


 


Appendix D 


Time of occupancy 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) III 
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A burst (One time slot) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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A period (Less than 106.7 burst) 
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Appendix E 


Peak output power 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (b) (1) 
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Channel 0 (2402MHz) 
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Channel 40 (2442MHz) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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Channel 78 (2480MHz) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*


Offset  6.5 dB
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Appendix F 


Band edge spurious emission 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) 
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Low edge (Channel 0, no hopping) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*


Offset  6.5 dB
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Low edge (with hopping) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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High edge (Channel 78, no 
hopping)


Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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High edge (with hopping) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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Appendix G 


Conducted RF spurious 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) 
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Channel 0 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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 A 


LVL


1 PK
MAXH


14.1 kHz/Start 9 kHz Stop 150 kHz


* RBW 1 kHz


SWT 145 ms


* VBW 3 kHz
*


-90


-80


-70


-60


-50


-40


-30


-20


-10


0


1


Marker 1 [T1 ]


          -72.13 dBm


    66.168269231 kHz


D1 -21.67 dBm


Date: 21.APR.2009  19:45:38  
 
 







FCC Test Report of HUAWEI U9105/U9105 
FCC ID: QISU9105 Security Level: Public


 


 


Report No: 
SYBHZ(R)E057022009EB-4 


Confidential Information of Huawei. 
No Distribution without Written Permission 


Page3, Total11 
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Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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Appendix H 


Radiated spurious emission 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) & 15.205 & 15.209 
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Channel 0 
30MHz to 1GHz 
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10 


20 


30 


40 


50 


60 


70 


80 
Level [dBµV/m] 


30M 50M 70M 100M 200M 300M 500M 700M 1G
Frequency [Hz]


 


x 
x x x


x 
x


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Plarization 


33.360000 25.90 11.7 40.0 14.1 228.0 204.00 VERTICAL 
59.880000 20.80 12.4 40.0 19.2 125.0 200.00 VERTICAL 
144.840000 20.20 8.9 43.5 23.3 226.0 128.00 HORIZONTAL 
222.540000 21.70 13.1 46.0 24.3 212.0 132.00 VERTICAL 
533.160000 29.30 20.7 46.0 16.7 151.0 357.00 VERTICAL 
907.440000 35.40 26.3 46.0 10.6 106.0 293.00 HORIZONTAL 
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1GHz to 18GHz 
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Level 


1G 2G 3G 4G 5G 6G 8G 10G 18G
Frequency [Hz]


 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
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x
x


x 


x


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


1808.000000 11.60 -8.6 54.0 42.4 148.0 32.00  HORIZONTAL 
2402.000000 73.40 -6.8 54.0 -19.4 155.0 346.00  VERTICAL 
4252.500000 20.80 -0.7 54.0 33.2 219.0 123.00  HORIZONTAL 
6405.000000 23.10 1.5 54.0 30.9 188.0 158.00  VERTICAL 
10974.000000 29.30 11.9 54.0 24.7 231.0 68.00  VERTICAL 
17862.000000 41.50 26.0 54.0 12.5 235.0 201.00  VERTICAL 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


x x x x x x


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


19043.500000 31.40 18.6 54.0 22.6 217.0 165.00  HORIZONTAL 
19485.000000 30.20 18.9 54.0 23.8 205.0 105.00  VERTICAL 
20892.500000 32.40 20.2 54.0 21.6 235.0 232.00  VERTICAL 
22458.000000 33.20 20.3 54.0 20.8 257.0 261.00  VERTICAL 
24581.000000 32.40 22.0 54.0 21.6 130.0 342.00  HORIZONTAL 
26496.500000 34.50 27.9 54.0 19.5 186.0 237.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
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Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg 
Polarization 


2310.000000 13.50 -7.3 54.0 40.5 217.0 246.00  VERTICAL 
2390.000000 17.90 -6.9 54.0 36.1 106.0 250.00  VERTICAL 
2402.000000 73.60 -6.7 54.0 -19.6 160.0 289.00  HORIZONTAL 
2483.500000 14.00 -6.7 54.0 40.0 274.0 38.00  VERTICAL 
2500.000000 13.40 -6.6 54.0 40.6 275.0 316.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Channel 40 
30MHz to 1GHz 
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Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd 


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


33.360000 25.60 11.7 40.0 14.3 103.0 211.00  VERTICAL 
59.880000 20.90 12.4 40.0 19.1 241.0 74.00  VERTICAL 
144.840000 19.30 8.9 43.5 24.2 252.0 331.00  HORIZONTAL 
222.540000 22.80 13.1 46.0 23.2 179.0 288.00  VERTICAL 
533.160000 28.50 20.7 46.0 17.5 283.0 91.00  VERTICAL 
907.440000 35.20 26.3 46.0 10.8 155.0 219.00  HORIZONTAL 
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1GHz to 18GHz 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
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Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


1712.000000 9.90 -9.9 54.0 44.1 100.0 32.00  HORIZONTAL 
2442.000000 73.30 -6.9 54.0 -19.3 172.0 135.00  VERTICAL 
4210.000000 20.20 -0.6 54.0 33.8 141.0 293.00  HORIZONTAL 
6350.000000 22.50 5.5 54.0 31.5 246.0 21.00  VERTICAL 
10871.000000 29.50 12.1 54.0 24.5 126.0 103.00  VERTICAL 
17839.000000 42.10 25.5 54.0 11.9 185.0 36.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
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Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


18772.000000 30.90 18.5 54.0 23.1 291.0 186.00  VERTICAL 
19490.000000 30.10 18.9 54.0 23.9 290.0 304.00  HORIZONTAL 
21780.000000 31.50 20.5 54.0 22.5 139.0 186.00  HORIZONTAL 
24191.000000 30.80 21.5 54.0 23.2 108.0 232.00  VERTICAL 
25285.000000 30.80 23.1 54.0 23.2 156.0 138.00  HORIZONTAL 
26491.000000 38.30 27.9 54.0 15.7 277.0 279.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Frequency 
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Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd 


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


33.360000 25.20 11.7 40.0 14.8 165.0 212.00  HORIZONTAL 
59.880000 20.90 12.4 40.0 19.1 110.0 267.00  HORIZONTAL 
144.840000 19.40 8.9 43.5 24.1 195.0 48.00  HORIZONTAL 
222.540000 21.60 13.1 46.0 24.4 278.0 225.00  VERTICAL 
533.160000 29.10 20.7 46.0 16.9 109.0 45.00  VERTICAL 
907.440000 35.50 26.3 46.0 10.5 187.0 111.00  VERTICAL 


 


 


Report No: 
SYBHZ(R) E057022009EB-4 


Confidential Information of Huawei. 
No Distribution without Written Permission 


Page9, Total12 


 







FCC Test Report of U9105 
FCC ID: QISU9105 Security Level: Public


 


1GHz to 18GHz 


0 
10


20


30


40


50


60


70


80


Level 


1G 2G 3G 4G 5G 6G 8G 10G 18G
Frequency [Hz]


 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
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Frequency 
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Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


1620.000000 9.70 -10.9 54.0 44.3 160.0 40.00  VERTICAL 
2480.000000 74.20 -6.8 54.0 -20.2 158.0 121.00  HORIZONTAL 
4245.000000 20.50 -0.4 54.0 33.5 121.0 324.00  VERTICAL 
6576.000000 21.40 5.3 54.0 32.6 109.0 202.00  HORIZONTAL 
10895.000000 28.60 12.2 54.0 25.4 143.0 273.00  HORIZONTAL 
17849.000000 40.60 25.9 54.0 13.4 102.0 354.00  HORIZONTAL 
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x x x x x x


Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


19483.000000 30.10 18.9 54.0 23.9 257.0 55.00  VERTICAL 
20481.000000 31.00 19.7 54.0 23.0 237.0 264.00  HORIZONTAL 
21782.000000 31.20 20.5 54.0 22.8 206.0 92.00  VERTICAL 
23532.000000 30.80 20.5 54.0 23.2 233.0 264.00  VERTICAL 
24206.000000 30.50 21.5 54.0 23.5 150.0 57.00  HORIZONTAL 
26498.000000 34.30 27.9 54.0 19.7 123.0 43.00  VERTICAL 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
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Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd 


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg 
Polarization 


2310.000000 13.00 -7.1 54.0 41.0 233.0  71.00  VERTICAL 
2390.000000 13.00 -6.9 54.0 41.0 179.0  357.00  HORIZONTAL 
2480.000000 73.50 -6.9 54.0 -19.5 260.0  188.00  VERTICAL 
2483.500000 39.10 -6.7 54.0 14.9 184.0  73.00  HORIZONTAL 
2500.000000 12.90 -6.6 54.0 41.1 134.0  251.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Appendix I 


Conducted Emission at Power Port 
 


According to FCC Part 15.207 
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:  
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 
dBµV 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV 


Margin 
dB 


Line PE 


0.190500 45.30 10.1 64 18.7 N FLO 
0.379500 46.90 10.0 58 11.1 N FLO 
0.780000 42.20 10.1 56 13.8 N FLO 
2.049000 37.90 10.1 56 18.1 N FLO 
5.590500 27.40 10.2 60 32.6 N FLO 
12.633000 27.50 10.3 60 32.5 N FLO 
 
MEASUREMENT RESULT:  
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 
dBµV 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV 


Margin 
dB 


Line PE 


0.186000 33.10 10.1 54 20.9 N FLO 
0.312000 33.00 10.0 50 17.0 N FLO 
0.780000 25.60 10.1 46 20.4 N FLO 
2.008500 22.90 10.1 46 23.1 N FLO 
5.586000 22.40 10.2 50 27.6 N FLO 
12.691500 14.90 10.3 50 35.1 N FLO 
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Appendix J 


Photos of Test Setup 
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1 Radiated Spurious Emissions 


 
Radiated Spurious Emission (below 2GHz) 


 
Radiated Spurious Emission (2GHz to18GHz) 
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Radiated Spurious Emission (above 18GHz) 


2 Conducted Emissions 


 
Conducted Emissions for AC Ports 
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